

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS—DEAN RONALD A.
CASS, CHRISTOPHER C. DEMUTH, SR., AND
CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER—AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD A. CASS
Counsel of Record
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066-1743
(703) 438-7590
roncass@cassassociates.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Deference to Agency Decisions Depends on Legal Commitment of Discretionary Authority.....	9
A. Both the APA and <i>Chevron</i> Make Judicial Review Standards Dependent on Statutorily-Granted Discretion.....	9
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Has Been Denied Where Indicia of Discretionary Authority Are Absent	11
II. If Retained, <i>Auer</i> Deference Should Only Extend to Decisions Authorized by Clear Grants of Discretion.....	15
A. The Critical Predicate for Deference Is More Attenuated for Interpretation of Agency Rules than for Direct Exercise of Statutorily-Granted Dis- cretion	16
1. <i>Seminole Rock</i> Does Not Provide a Basis for Broad Deference to Agency Interpretation of Regula- tions	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Other Precedents Do Not Support Broad Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretation of Regulations	20
3. Applicable Legal Principle Also Does Not Support a Broad Rule of Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretation of Regulations	21
B. If <i>Auer</i> Applies on the Basis of Implied Authority, Deference Should Not Be Given without Strong Indicia of Discretionary Authority for the Specific Decision—Such as Authorization to Make Rules with the Force of Law, Use of Suitable Procedures (For Example, Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking), and Evidence of Fair Warning	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	4, 6, 14, 27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2011).....	7, 28
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	22, 25
<i>Constance v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 672 F.2d 990 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 905 (1983).....	12
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)...	3, 15, 25
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)</i>	8, 29
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i>	4, 13
<i>Gray v. Powell, 314 U.S. 402 (1941)</i>	10
<i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig, 541 U.S. 232 (2004)</i>	3, 12
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)</i>	3, 12
<i>King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)</i>	4, 13, 23
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)</i>	7, 28
<i>Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)</i>	10
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission, 499 U.S. 144 (1991)</i>	6, 7, 20, 28
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)</i>	13
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Bell Aerospace</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	7, 28
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1943).....	10
<i>National Muffler Dealers Assn., Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	26
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	10
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. United States Dept. of Agric.</i> , 694 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	16, 21
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1995).....	3, 11, 24
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	7, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 701	9
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 307	11
47 U.S.C. § 309	11
National Environmental Protection Act (NEPA), 83 Stat. 852, 42 U.S.C. § 4231 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Maximum Price Regulation No. 188, 7 F.R. 5872 (July 29, 1942).....	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989).....	12
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , forthcoming, U. Chi. L. Rev., available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2716737	22
Donald H. Wallace & Philip H. Coomes, <i>Economic Considerations in Establishing Maximum Prices in Wartime</i> , 9 L. & Contemp. Probs. 89 (1942)	19
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Accommodating Emergencies</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 605 (2003).....	19
Gary S. Lawson, <i>Reconceptualizing Chevron and Discretion: A Comment on Levin and Rubin</i> , 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1377 (1997).....	14-15, 22
Helen B. Norem, <i>The “Official Interpretation” of Administrative Regulations</i> , 32 Iowa L. Rev. 697 (1947).....	5, 17, 19
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	18, 29
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundation of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lon Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (rev. ed. 1969).....	28
Matthew Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1449 (2011)	18-19, 20, 28
Michael P. Healy, <i>The Past, Present and Future of Auer Deference: Mead, Form and Function in Judicial Rule of Agency Interpretations of Regulations</i> , 62 <i>Kansas L. Rev.</i> 633 (2014)	18
Nathaniel L. Nathanson, <i>The Emergency Price Control Act of 1942: Administrative Procedure and Judicial Review</i> , 9 <i>L. & Contemp. Probs.</i> 60 (1942)	19
Peter L. Strauss, “Deference” Is Too Confusing—Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore Weight,” 112 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1143 (2012)	4, 15
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> (issue no. 1) (2016) (forthcoming).....	10
Ronald A. Cass, <i>The Rule of Law in America</i> (2001).....	28
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Vive La Deference?: Rethinking the Balance Between Administrative and Judicial Discretion</i> , 83 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1294 (2015).....	4, 10, 14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald A. Cass, Colin S. Diver, Jack M. Beermann & Jody Freeman, <i>Administrative Law: Cases & Materials</i> (7th ed. 2016).....	10
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The Anatomy of Chevron: Step Two Reconsidered</i> , 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1253 (1997).....	15, 22
Sanne H. Knudsen & Amy J. Wildermuth, <i>Unearthing the Lost History of Seminole Rock</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 47 (2015)	5
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L Rev 363, 370 (1986)	12
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 969 (1992).....	10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Justice Stevens and the Chevron Puzzle</i> , 106 Nw. L. Rev. 551 (2012).....	15, 22
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	4, 15, 22
